
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 22, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.5g.(5c) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION AMENDMENT FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED  
 PROPOSITION 1B TRADE CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECTS ON THE 

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM    
RESOLUTION TCIF-AA-1213-02, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-A-1112-08 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-08 to de-allocate $907,000 in Trade 
Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) from two projects on the State Highway System in San Diego 
County; Civic Center Drive and I-5 Grade Improvements (TCIF 72) and Bay Marina Drive at I-5 
Grade Improvements (TCIF 69).  The original TCIF allocation of $2,060,000 is reduced to 
$1,153,000, to reflect contract award savings. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In March 2012, the Commission allocated $2,060,000 in TCIF funding under Resolution  
TCIF-A-1112-08 to two TCIF projects on the State Highway System.  The two projects were 
combined for construction administration purposes and awarded in June 2012 with a savings of 
$907,000 in TCIF funds.  The necessary changes are reflected in strikethrough and bold on the 
attached revised vote list.  
 
RESOLUTION:  
 
Be it Resolved, that the $2,060,000 in Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) funds  
(304-6056) originally allocated under Resolution TCIF-A-1112-08 for the two projects on the State 
Highway System in San Diego County, is hereby amended by $907,000, reducing the TCIF 
allocation from $2,060,000 to $1,153,000, in accordance with the attached revised vote list. 
 

 
Attachment 
 



CTC Financial Vote List August 22, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 

 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding

PPNO
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 

Code 
Amount by Fund 

Type
2.5g.(5c)   Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B – State Administered TCIF Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-02, 
  Projects on the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-08 

1 
$1,150,000 
$361,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SANDAG 
11-SD-5 
R10.7 

 

 
Civic Center Drive and I-5 Grade Improvements.   
In San Diego at Civic Center Drive and the Wilson Avenue/I-5 
northbound onramp.  Add signalization; add northbound lane 
on Wilson Avenue; widen northbound I-5 onramp; lengthen 
left-turn pocket from westbound Civic Center to Southbound I-
5; add left-turn pockets for eastbound/westbound Civic 
Center.   
(TCIF Project 72).   
 
(CEQA – CE, 04/19/2010.) 
(NEPA – CE, 04/19/2010.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $964,000.) 
 
(This project will be combined with TCIF Project 69 for 
construction administration purposes.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Widen and realign I-5 northbound on-ramp.  
Add turn lanes on Civic Center Drive and signalize within 
project limits. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-08 to de-allocate 
$789,000 TCIF CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

11-TC72 
TCIF/11-12 
CON ENG  
$170,000 
CONST 

$980,000 
$191,000 

1100000410 
4 

297604 
 

 
004-6056 

TCIF 
 

2011-12 
304-6056 

TCIF 
20.20.723.00

0 

$170,000

$980,000
$191,000

2 
$910,000 
$792,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

SANDAG 
11-SD-5 
R10.0 

 

 
Bay Marina Drive at Interstate 5 Grade Improvement.  In 
San Diego at Bay Marina Drive and I-5.  Widen Bay Marina 
Drive  
and add right turn lane onto Southbound I-5.  (TCIF Project 
69) 
 
(CEQA – CE, 06/25/2010.) 
(NEPA – CE, 06/25/2010.) 
 
(Contributions from other sources:  $1,740,000.) 
 
(This project will be combined with TCIF Project 72 for 
construction administration purposes.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Widen roadway adding turn lanes and 
signalize intersection within project limits.  Add new sidewalk 
and bike lanes. 
 
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-08 to de-allocate 
$118,000 TCIF CONST to reflect award savings. 
 

11-TC69 
TCIF/11-12 

CONST 
$910,000 
$792,000 

1100000411 
4 

297614 
 

 
2011-12 

304-6056 
TCIF 

20.20.723.000 

$910,000
$792,000

 


	2.5g5c_TCIF de-allocation multi project SD County_aa v2
	2.5g5c_Att

